UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION, et al., Plaintiffs-Appellants,

Case Nos. 08-1387 08-1389, 08-1534

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN, et al., Defendants-Appellees

and ATTORNEY GENERAL BILL SCHUETTE, et al., Intervenor-Appellee.

CHASE CANTRELL, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

Case No. 09-1111

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL BILL SCHUETTE, et al., Defendants-Appellees.

> Appeal from the United States District Court Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division HONORABLE DAVID M. LAWSON

MICHIGAN CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Pursuant to FRAP 29(B), The Michigan Civil Rights Commission moves for

leave to file the contemporaneously provided brief as Amicus Curia for the

following reasons:

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE iii
ARGUMENT
I. Having two separate processes is inherently unequal
II. The panel's determination is not only about "process" but also substance2
III. The panel's decision, like those of the universities, correctly considers not only the interests of applicants – but those of students as well
IV.Proposal 2's passage does not merely create a separate, or even a more difficult, procedure for changing admissions policy in areas involving race, it requires what is effectively impossible
Certificate of Compliance7
Certificate of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Gratz v. Bolinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244; 123 S. Ct. 2411; 145 L. Ed. 2d 257 (2003)	1
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306; 123 S. Ct. 2325; 145 L. Ed. 2d 304 (2003)	passim
Operation King's Dream v. Connerly, 501 F. 3d 584 (6th Cir. 2007)	<i>iv</i> , 5
<i>Operation King's Dream v Connerly</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61323 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 29, 2006)	V
Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke, 438 U.S. 265; 98 S. Ct. 2733; 57 L. Ed. 2d 750 (1978)	2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES:

Mich. Const. 1963, art 1, §26; (Proposal 2)	passim
Mich. Const 1963, art 5, §29	iii
Elliott-Larsen Civil Rights Act; MCL 37.2101 et seq	iii
Persons with Disabilities Civil Rights Act; MCL 37.1101 et seq	iii
MCL 37.2602	v

OTHER AUTORITIES:

Jayakumar, U., (2008), Can Higher Education Meet the Needs of an Increasingly Diverse and Global Society? Campus Diversity and	
Cross-Cultural Workforce Competencies. <i>Harvard Educational Review</i> , 78/4, 615-651. Attached as exhibit 1, and available at	
www.edreview.org/harvard08/2008/wi08/w08jayak.htm	4
"One Michigan" at the Crossroads: An Assessment of the Impact of Proposal 06- 02. Available at www.michigan.gov /documents/mdcr/FinalCommissionReport3-07_1_189266_7.pdf	v
Report on the Use of Fraud and Deception in the Gathering of Signatures for the Michigan Civil Rights Initiative. Available at, www.michigan.gov/documents/PetitionFraudreport_162009 7.pdf	iv
